

No. 24-1068

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MONSANTO COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN L. DURNELL,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Missouri Court of Appeals**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DAVID M. ZIONTS	PAUL D. CLEMENT
MICHAEL X. IMBROSCIO	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP	MATTHEW D. ROWEN
One CityCenter	JAMES Y. XI
850 Tenth Street NW	NICCOLO A. BELTRAMO
Washington, DC 20001	CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
(202) 662-6000	706 Duke Street
	Alexandria, VA 22314
	(202) 742-8900
K. LEE MARSHALL	paul.clement@clementmurphy.com
BRYAN CAVE	
LEIGHTON PAISNER	
Three Embarcadero Center	
San Francisco, CA 94111	

Counsel for Petitioner

February 23, 2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Legal Background	3
B. Factual Background.....	10
C. Proceedings Below.....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. FIFRA Expressly Preempts Durnell’s Failure-To-Warn Claim.....	22
A. EPA’s Registration of Roundup and Its Labeling Determinations Impose Specific Federal Labeling Requirements Under FIFRA	23
B. Durnell’s Failure-to-Warn Claim Imposes State-Law Labeling Requirements That Are in Addition to or Different From Those Required Under FIFRA	34
C. The Missouri Court of Appeals’ Contrary Conclusion Cannot be Reconciled With Text or Precedent	36

II. FIFRA Impliedly Preempts Durnell’s Failure- To-Warn Claim	43
III. Preemption Of Durnell’s Claims Is Critical To American Agriculture And Innovation	50
CONCLUSION	54
STATUTORY APPENDIX	
7 U.S.C. §136(q)	1a
7 U.S.C. §136(x)	4a
7 U.S.C. §136(bb)	4a
7 U.S.C. §136v	5a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991).....	27
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 26, 29, 32, 33, 34, 35, 40
<i>CTIA v. City of Berkeley</i> , 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019).....	52
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995).....	46
<i>Mason v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 596 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2010).....	42
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	30, 32, 34
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 587 U.S. 299 (2019).....	47, 48
<i>Moore v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 332 S.W.3d 749 (Mo. 2011).....	40, 41
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	43, 45, 46
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Wheat Growers v. Bonta</i> , 85 F.4th 1263 (9th Cir. 2023).....	12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 52
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 38 F.4th 34 (9th Cir. 2022).....	17, 31, 49
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	21, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48
<i>Reckitt Benckiser, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 762 F.Supp.2d 34 (D.D.C. 2011).....	39

<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	28, 29, 37, 39, 43
<i>Rodriguez v. Suzuki Motor Co.</i> , 996 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. 1999).....	41
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	5, 7
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	28
<i>Schaffner v. Monsanto Corp.</i> , 113 F.4th 364 (3d Cir. 2024).....	10, 30, 31, 37
<i>Stearns Elec. Paste Co. v. EPA</i> , 461 F.2d 293 (7th Cir. 1972).....	4, 5
<i>Stengel v. Medtronic Inc.</i> , 704 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2013).....	39
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	44, 47
Statutes	
7 U.S.C. §136(q)(1).....	7, 23, 33, 36, 38, 41
7 U.S.C. §136(q)(1)(E).....	28
7 U.S.C. §136(q)(2).....	27
7 U.S.C. §136(t).....	4
7 U.S.C. §136(x)	7, 23, 41
7 U.S.C. §136(bb)	7, 23, 41, 50
7 U.S.C. §136a(a)	7, 45
7 U.S.C. §136a(c)	8
7 U.S.C. §136a(c)(2)	24
7 U.S.C. §136a(c)(5)	7, 23, 33
7 U.S.C. §136a(f)(2)	38, 39

7 U.S.C. §136a(g)(1).....	8, 9, 38
7 U.S.C. §136a-1	49
7 U.S.C. §136a-1(b)(5)	31
7 U.S.C. §136a-1(d)(3)	27
7 U.S.C. §136a-1(g).....	8
7 U.S.C. §136d(a)(2).....	9, 26, 38
7 U.S.C. §136d(b)	9, 26
7 U.S.C. §136h(a).....	27
7 U.S.C. §136j(a)(1).....	9, 21, 25, 30, 45
7 U.S.C. §136j(a)(2).....	27, 28
7 U.S.C. §136k(b)	27
7 U.S.C. §136v(a)	10
7 U.S.C. §136v(b)	1, 10, 20, 21, 23, 26, 27, 28, 34, 35
7 U.S.C. §136v(c)(1)	10
7 U.S.C. §136w(d)	24
21 U.S.C. §360k(a).....	29
Pub. L. No. 61-152, 36 Stat. 331 (1910).....	4
Pub. L. No. 80-104, 61 Stat. 163 (1947).....	4, 5
Pub. L. No. 88-305, 78 Stat. 190 (1964).....	5
Reorganization Plan No. 3 of 1970, 84 Stat. 2086	4
Pub. L. No. 92-516, 86 Stat. 973 (1972).....	4, 5, 6
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. §§152.40-.55.....	8, 30
40 C.F.R. §152.44.....	9, 30, 45
40 C.F.R. §152.44(a)	25, 45

40 C.F.R. §152.46.....	9, 30, 45
40 C.F.R. §152.50.....	45
40 C.F.R. §152.80.....	24
40 C.F.R. §152.85(e)	8, 42
40 C.F.R. §152.105.....	24
40 C.F.R. §152.112(e)	7, 30, 23
40 C.F.R. §152.112(f)	7, 30, 8, 23
40 C.F.R. §152.170(a)(4)	42
40 C.F.R. §152.171(b)	42
40 C.F.R. §154.1(a)	43
40 C.F.R. §154.25(d)	24
40 C.F.R. §154.7(a)(5)	43
40 C.F.R. §155.40(a)(2).....	9
40 C.F.R. §155.53(a)	42
40 C.F.R. §155.58.....	9
40 C.F.R. §155.58(b)(4).....	8, 38, 50
40 C.F.R. §156.10(a)(1).....	8, 24
40 C.F.R. §156.60.....	8, 24
40 C.F.R. §156.70(c).....	9, 25, 45
40 C.F.R. §158.1(a)	43
40 C.F.R. §158.45(a)	43
40 C.F.R. §158.500.....	8, 24
40 C.F.R. §159.152.....	9
40 C.F.R. §159.158(a)	38
40 C.F.R. §166.3.....	23, 30
49 Fed. Reg. 37,960 (Sept. 26, 1984).....	40
73 Fed. Reg. 73,586 (Dec. 3, 2008).....	12

Other Authorities

- Am. Cancer Soc’y, *Key Statistics for Non-Hodgkin Lymphoma* (Jan. 13, 2026),
<https://perma.cc/G3GM-QZKN>..... 18
- Am. Cancer Soc’y, *Known and Probable Human Carcinogens* (Aug. 1, 2024),
<https://perma.cc/44M3-2DAP> 13
- Austl. Pesticides & Veterinary Med. Auth.,
Final Regulatory Position: Consideration of the Evidence for a Formal Reconsideration of Glyphosate (Mar. 2017),
<https://perma.cc/9HC9-J8G4> 16
- Cancer Assessment Rev. Comm., EPA,
Evaluation of Carcinogenic Potential of Glyphosate (Oct. 1, 2015),
<https://perma.cc/JXM2-6DCW> 14
- Comm. for Risk Assessment (RAC),
 European Chems. Agency, *Proposing Harmonised Classification and Labelling at EU Level of Glyphosate (ISO); N-(phosphonomethyl)glycine* (adopted May 30, 2022), <https://perma.cc/HR37-3B5J> 16
- EPA, *Chemical Name: Glyphosate*,
<https://perma.cc/7PHA-8UXP>
 (last visited Feb. 23, 2026) 18
- EPA, *Evaluating Pesticides for Carcinogenic Potential* (Oct. 16, 2025),
<https://perma.cc/X3CS-RXCD>..... 24
- EPA, *Glyphosate* (May 9, 2025),
<https://perma.cc/SXM6-T92Q> 15

EPA, <i>Glyphosate Interim Registration Review Decision</i> (Jan. 2020), https://perma.cc/2YRT-7B6N	31
EPA, <i>Glyphosate Proposed Interim Registration Review Decision</i> (Apr. 2019), https://perma.cc/8K63-HD36	14, 15
EPA, <i>Guidance for the Reregistration of Pesticide Products Containing Glyphosate as the Active Ingredient</i> (June 1986), https://perma.cc/DTH7-FR4V	11, 24
EPA, <i>Guidance on Use of Weight of Evidence When Evaluating the Human Carcinogenic Potential of Pesticides</i> (June 2023), https://perma.cc/MH7X-7K8T	25
EPA, <i>Guidelines for Carcinogen Risk Assessment</i> (Mar. 2005), https://perma.cc/86MQ-MG3W	24
EPA, <i>Letter to California’s Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment on California Proposition 65</i> (last updated May 9, 2025), https://perma.cc/4UFP-Q9MQ	49
EPA, <i>Pesticide Registration Manual: Chapter 1</i> (Oct. 30, 2025), https://perma.cc/GK64-3BUC	7, 25
EPA, <i>Pesticide Registration Manual: Chapter 2</i> (Sept. 22, 2025), https://perma.cc/D8KW-AYXK	24
EPA, <i>Pesticide Registration Manual: Introduction</i> (May 21, 2025), https://perma.cc/RRQ4-S928	8, 23, 26

EPA, <i>Pesticide Registration Notice 2000-5</i> (May 10, 2000), https://perma.cc/ANB4-UGG9	9, 45
EPA, <i>Reregistration Eligibility Decision (RED) Glyphosate</i> (Sept. 1993), https://perma.cc/528H-F4FN	12, 31, 50
EPA, <i>Revised Glyphosate Issue Paper: Evaluation of Carcinogenic Potential</i> 12 (Dec. 12, 2017), https://perma.cc/UWM2-6BHB	11, 12, 14, 15
EPA.Br., <i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , Nos. 20-70787, 20-70801 (9th Cir. May 18, 2021).....	17
Eva Greenthal et al., <i>In the Weeds: Understanding the Impact of GE Crops on Pesticide Use</i> (Apr. 2021), https://perma.cc/3T87-PYWJ	11
Exec. Order No. 14387 (Feb. 18, 2026)	11, 53
Federal Pesticide Control Act of 1971: Hearing before the House Comm. on Agric., 92d Cong. (1971)	5
Michael Grunwald, <i>Spraying Roundup on Crops is Fine. Really.</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 28, 2025), https://perma.cc/ZY4H-NXNG	13
H.R. Rep. No. 92-511 (1971).....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1105 (1976).....	6, 41, 51
H.R. Rep. No. 104-669(II) (1996)	6
IARC, <i>Some Organophosphate Insecticides and Herbicides</i> (2015), https://perma.cc/9TPL-278R	12, 13

Tiger Joyce, Am. Tort Reform Ass'n, <i>When Plaintiffs' Attorneys Mislead the Public</i> , Bloomberg Law (Sept. 28, 2022), https://perma.cc/SV28-9BFW	19
Kate Kelland, <i>In Glyphosate Review, WHO Cancer Agency Edited Out "Non-Carcinogenic" Findings</i> , Reuters (Oct. 19, 2017), https://perma.cc/BB6E-KB65	13
Graham A. Matthews, <i>A History of Pesticides</i> (2018).....	4, 10, 11, 13
Memorandum from Cathryn Britton, EPA, to Glyphosate Registration Review Docket (EPA-HQ-OPP-2009-0361) (Sept. 21, 2022), https://perma.cc/3KDJ-JT2N	18
Off. of the Legis. Counsel, U.S. House of Reps., <i>House Legislative Counsel's Manual on Drafting Style</i> (2022)	27
Off. of the Legis. Counsel, U.S. Senate, <i>Legislative Drafting Manual</i> (1997).....	28
Off. of Pesticide Programs, EPA, <i>Pesticide Registration Notice 98-10</i> (Oct. 22, 1998), https://perma.cc/ZK8Z-2NNM	9, 45
Pest Mgmt. Regul. Agency, Health Canada, <i>Glyphosate: Re-evaluation Decision</i> (Apr. 28, 2017), https://perma.cc/94NF-XBPT	16
S. Rep. No. 95-334 (1977)	6, 42
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	28
WHO, <i>WHO Guidelines for Drinking Water Quality</i> (3d ed. 2008), https://perma.cc/89Z2-53FJ	14

WHO & Int'l Programme on Chem. Safety,
Glyphosate (1994), [https://perma.cc/RGZ9-
YHV6](https://perma.cc/RGZ9-YHV6)..... 14
